

## **SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE**

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2022

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT			Т	1011 MOCKINGBIRD WAY SUGAR LAND, TX 77478										
AS OF THE DATE	SIC	ER I	MAY	3Y ′W	SEL ISH	TO	LER'S KNOWLED	GE A	OF SUB:	THE STITU	CONDITION OF THE PROTECTION OF ANY INSPECTION OF ANY KIND BY	NS	O	R
/	00	cup	vina	the	Pı	rope	rty. If unoccupied	(by appr	Sel oxim	ler), h nate	now long since Seller has date) or never occup	occi ed	upie th	d e
Section 1. The Proper	rty h	as t	he it lish t	tems he ite	s ma	arke to be	d below: (Mark Yes	(Y)	No Il dei	(N), o termine	r Unknown (U).) which items will & will not convey	<i>.</i>		
Item	Y	N	U	1	Ite	m		Y	N	U	Item	Y	N	U
Cable TV Wiring		1		1			I Gas Lines	V	-		Pump: sump grinder	H	1	
Carbon Monoxide Det.	V			1			as Piping:				Rain Gutters	V		
Ceiling Fans	V			1			Iron Pipe		1	Ė	Range/Stove	7		
Cooktop	V			1	The state of the s	oppe	E-Control Control Control Control		1		Roof/Attic Vents			
Dishwasher	1				-Corrugated Stainless Steel Tubing				1		Sauna		1	
Disposal	V			1	Hot Tub			1			Smoke Detector			
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		1			Intercom System				1		Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired		~	
Exhaust Fans		1		1	Microwave				V		Spa		~	
Fences	1				Outdoor Grill				<b>V</b>		Trash Compactor			V
Fire Detection Equip.	<b>V</b>				Pa	tio/D	ecking ecking	1			TV Antenna 🗸		1	
French Drain			1		Plu	ımbi	ng System	1			Washer/Dryer Hookup	<b>V</b>		
Gas Fixtures	/				Po	ol		<b>V</b>			Window Screens	V,		
Liquid Propane Gas:		1			Po	ol E	quipment	<b>V</b>			Public Sewer System	7		
-LP Community (Captive)		1			Po	ol M	aint. Accessories	1						
-LP on Property		V			Po	ol H	eater	V						
Item				Y	N	U			-		nal Information		-	
Central A/C				<b>V</b>				nur	nber	of uni	its: 2	-		
Evaporative Coolers					1	V	number of units:							
Wall/Window AC Units					1		number of units:							
Attic Fan(s)				1	٧	_	if yes, describe:							
Central Heat				V	.7			nur	npei	or uni	its: j			
Other Heat				1	V		if yes, describe:	6		/ elec	etric gas other:			
	Oven			1	-		number of ovens:	THE REAL PROPERTY.	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	_	ctric gas other: other:			
Fireplace & Chimney			V	1	-	wood √ gas lo attached no		che	TO STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	other.				
The state of the s	Carport			1	-	-			che			-		
Garage Deer Openers				V			number of units:		_	THE RESERVE AND THE PERSON NAMED IN	number of remotes: 2			
Garage Door Openers				-	V,	-	owned lease	THE OWNER WHEN PERSON NAMED IN				politica		
Satellite Dish & Control Security System	0			+	V	+	owned lease							
(TVD 4400) 07 40 02			1 10		L	Ruvoi			Selle	. 11	F. P	age	1 of	7

and Seller:

Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201 www.lwolf.com

Phone: 8322755747

Herivelto Ferreira

Initialed by: Buyer:

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Kris Barzilla

RE/MAX Fine Properties, 4500 Highway 6 S Sugar Land TX 77478

### 1011 MOCKINGBIRD WAY SUGAR LAND, TX 77478

Color Danals												
Solar Panels			1			ned_	leased	from:				
Water Heater		<b>V</b>			✓ election	ctric_	_gas_	othe	r:	number of units: )		No. of the local division in the local divis
Water Softener				1	owr	ned_	leased	from:				
Other Leased Items(s)			,		if yes,	descr	ribe:				-	110,200,270,000
Underground Lawn Sprint	kler		automatic			c mar	nual a	reas c	covered		-	
Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility				if yes,	attacl	n Informa	ation A	bout (	n-Site Sewer Facility /TVD 14	07)		
covering)?yesno _\ Are you (Seller) aware	cover unkr	ring on nown	the P	rop	erty (sl	Age: _ hingle	es or roo	of cov	ering	ards)(appropriate placed over existing shingles enot in working condition, the ets if necessary):	or i	roof
Section 2. Are you (Se if you are aware and No Item				var		or n	malfunct	ions		y of the following? (Mark	Yes	(Y)
Basement	<b>-</b>	7	Floo					+-	1	Sidewalks	+-	V
Ceilings	_	7			tion / SI	lah(s)	<u> </u>	_	1	Walls / Fences	+	1
Doors	_	1			Walls	ab(3)		_	1	Windows	+	V
Driveways	1				Fixture			-	1	Other Structural Components	1	V
Electrical Systems	-	1	_		g Syste	***********		_	V	Other Structural Components	-	+
Exterior Walls	-	1	Roof	-	ig Oysic	51110			1		+	+-
cracks on	dri eller)	ve w aware	ay.							ts if necessary):(Mark Yes (Y) if you are	aw	are
	Lawait	G.)			IVI	NI I	Candi	41			TY	N
Condition Aluminum Wiring						N	<b>Condi</b> Radon				+	1
Asbestos Components					++	V	Settlin				1	1
Diseased Trees: oak w	vilt					V	Soil M		ent			V
Endangered Species/Hab	-	Property	V		1	V			-	ure or Pits	1	V
Fault Lines	ntat On	riopert	<u>y</u>		++					age Tanks	+	10
Hazardous or Toxic Wast	^		-	-	++	V	Unplat					V
					++	V					1	L
Improper Drainage					+	V		Unrecorded Easements Urea-formaldehyde Insulation			-	L
Intermittent or Weather S	prings				+	V				ot Due to a Flood Event	+	V
Landfill Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards				+	7	Wetla				+	-	
			Zarus		+	V	Wood	THE OWNER WHEN PERSON NAMED IN	ППОР	<u>org</u>	1	1
Encroachments onto the Improvements encroachir			ropert	,	-				ation o	of termites or other wood	1	1
improvements encroachir	ny on o	uicis pi	operi			~				(WDI)		V
Located in Historic Distric	4				-	V	Previo	ous tre	atmen	t for termites or WDI		V
						V				r WDI damage repaired		V
Historic Property Designa	-				-	1	Previo			<b>V</b>		V
Previous Foundation Repairs							1 10410					-

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Kris Barzilla

Initialed by: Buyer:

and Seller: H.1

Page 2 of 7

Herivelto Ferreira

Concerning	the	Prop	erty	at
------------	-----	------	------	----

# **1011 MOCKINGBIRD WAY**

Concernin	g the Property at			SUG	R LAND	, TX 77478	3	
Previous F	Roof Repairs	V	/	Te	mite or W	/DI damag	e needing repair	
Previous Other Structural Repairs			1	Sir	gle Block	able Main	Drain in Pool/Hot	\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	Jse of Premises for Manufacture		V		Тора			
If the ansy	ver to any of the items in Section 3 is y	/es, ex	-				necessary):	
Section 4. of repair,		tem, e discle	equip	oment, I in thi	or system notice?	m in or o ?yes	n the Property that no lf yes, exp	olain (attach
check who	Are you (Seller) aware of any colly or partly as applicable. Mark Not Present flood insurance coverage.  Previous flooding due to a failure	(N) if	you	are not	aware.)			
- <del>\</del>	water from a reservoir.  Previous flooding due to a natural floor  Previous water penetration into a str			he Prop	rtv due to	o a natural	flood.	
	Located wholly partly in a AO, AH, VE, or AR).				-			V, A99, AE,
- <del>-</del>	Located wholly partly in a 50 Located wholly partly in a flo Located wholly partly in a flo Located wholly partly in a re	odway	/. ol.	dplain (I	loderate	Flood Haza	ard Area-Zone X (shad	led)).
If the answ	ver to any of the above is yes, explain	(attach	n add	litional s	ieets as r	necessary)	;	
For pu "100-y which which "500-y area, v which	yer is concerned about these matter rposes of this notice: ear floodplain" means any area of land that is designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AC, is considered to be a high risk of flooding; ear floodplain" means any area of land the which is designated on the map as Zone is considered to be a moderate risk of flood	at: (A) i D, AH, ' and (C) nat: (A) X (shad	is idei VE, o ) may is id ded);	ntified on or AR on y include lentified ( and (B)	the flood in the map; ( a regulator n the flood has a two	insurance ra (B) has a o ry floodway, d insurance o-tenths of o	te map as a special flood ne percent annual chand flood pool, or reservoir. rate map as a moderate ne percent annual chand	d hazard area, ce of flooding, e flood hazard ce of flooding,
subjec	t to controlled inundation under the manag	gement	of the	e United	lates Arm	y Corps of E	ingineers.	Page 3 of 7

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23 Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller: Phone: 832275747 Fax: Phone: 832275747 Fax: www.lwolf.com

Herivelto Ferreira

#### **1011 MOCKINGBIRD WAY** SUGAR LAND, TX 77478

"Flood insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).

"Floodway" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channel of a river or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to as a 100-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.

"Reservoir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to retain

		ater in a designated surfa		No.			
provider,	including the Nat	er) ever filed a cla ional Flood Insurand /):	e Program (N	FIP)?*	yes / no	e <b>rty with a</b> n	y insurance cplain (attach
Even w	hen not required, the d low risk flood zon	nes with mortgages from Federal Emergency Mar es to purchase flood ins	nagement Agency	(FEMA) enc	ourages home	owners in high	risk, moderate
Administra	ation (SBA) for f	ller) ever received lood damage to the	Property?	_yesnc			
	Are you (Seller)	aware of any of the	ne following?	(Mark Yes	(Y) if you	are aware.	Mark No (N)
<u>Y N</u>		structural modification					ut necessary
<u>√</u> _	Name of asso Manager's name Fees or asses Any unpaid feel feel the Proper below or attack. Any common are interest with other	ociations or maintenance ciation: The maintenance ciation: The maintenance ciation: The maintenance ciation: The maintenance ciations of the maintenance ciations. The maintenance ciations of the maintenance ciations of the maintenance ciations of the maintenance ciations. The maintenance ciations of the maint	per	yes (\$	Phone Phone and are: ormation ab	mandatory no out the other er) co-owned	associations in undivided
		violations of deed res		2			
	Any lawsuits or not limited to: divo	other legal proceedin orce, foreclosure, heirsh	igs directly or nip, bankruptcy,	indirectly at and taxes.)	fecting the	Property. (Inc	ludes, but is
	Any death on thunrelated to the co	ne Property except fo ondition of the Property	r those deaths	caused by	r: natural ca	uses, suicide	, or accident
_ <u>-</u> _ <u>/</u>		the Property which mate					
	environmental has If yes, attach remediation (	treatments, other th zards such as asbestos any certificates or other for example, certificate	s, radon, lead-bar r documentatior of mold remedia	ased paint, u identifying t ation or other	rea-formaide he extent of t remediation	nyde, or mold. he ).	
	Any rainwater ha	arvesting system locate	ed on the Proper source.	perty that is	larger than	500 gallons	and that uses
(TXR-1406)	07-10-23	Initialed by: Buyer:		and Seller:	1.F.		Page 4 of 7

Concerning	the Property at		1 MOCKINGBIRD WAY GAR LAND, TX 77478				
/	The Property is I retailer.	ocated in a propane gas system	service area owned by a	propane distribution system			
Any portion of the Property that is located in a groundwater conservation district or a subsidence district.							
If the answ	er to any of the item	ns in Section 8 is yes, explain (attac	ch additional sheets if neces	sary):			
persons	who regularly pr	t 4 years, have you (Seller) rovide inspections and who inspections?yesno If ye	are either licensed as	inspectors or otherwise			
Inspection	Date Type	Name of Inspector		No. of Pages			
✓ Hon  _ Wild  Oth	nestead Ilife Management er:	xemption(s) which you (Seller) cu Senior Citizen Agricultural	Disabled Disabled Unknow	l I Veteran n			
with any ir Section 12 example,	surance provider . Have you (Sel an insurance clai	er) ever filed a claim for dar?  yes no ler) ever received proceeds im or a settlement or award in the claim was made?  yes	for a claim for dama n a legal proceeding) an	ge to the Property (for and not used the proceeds			
detector r	equirements of C	erty have working smoke de Chapter 766 of the Health and dditional sheets if necessary):	Safety Code?*unkn	own no V_ yes. If no			
*Cha insta inclu		n and Safety Code requires one-family	artus family dysollings to have	working smoke detectors			

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Initialed by: Buyer:

and Seller:

Page 5 of 7

Herivelto Ferreira

SUGAR LAND, TX 77478
Concerning the Property at belief and that no person,
Seller acknowledges that the statements in this notice are true to the best of Seller's belief and that no person, including the broker(s), has instructed or influenced Seller to provide inaccurate information or to omit any material information.    Signature of Seller
7-1-24 Date
Signature of Seller Date Signature of Seller
Herivelto Ferreira Printed Name:
ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:
(1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit activity in certain areas or https://publicsite.dps.texas.gov. For information concerning past criminal neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
(2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway of Water Act or the Mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches for the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
information.  (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance. A certificate of compliance may be requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review Information required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance Association.
(4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones is compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible use zone study or Joint Land Use Study prepared available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible use zone study or Joint Land Use Study prepared available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible use zone study or Joint Land Use Study prepared available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible use zone study or Joint Land Use Study prepared available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible use zone study or Joint Land Use Study prepared available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible use zone study or Joint Land Use Study prepared available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible use zone study or Joint Land Use Study prepared available in the most recent Air Installation in Installation
county and any municipality in which the military most (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.
items independently measured service to the Property:
(6) The following providers currently provide service to the Property:  phone #: 1-866-897-652
Electric: areen Mountain Energy phone #: 281.275-2020
Sewer: City of Sugar Land phone #: 201-275 -2020
Water: City of Sugar Land phone #:
Cable: 181 - 275 - 2020
Trash: City of Sugarland phone #: (713) 659-211
Natural Gas: Center Point phone #:
Phone Company: phone #:
Department of the second of th
Internet: Xfinity phone #:
Page 6
Initialed by: Buyer.
(TXR-1406) 07-10-23  Phone: 832755747  RE/MAX Fine Properties, 4500 Highway 6 S Sugar Land TX 77478  Produced with Lone Wolf Transactions (zipForm Edition) 717 N Harwood St, Suite 2200, Dallas, TX 75201  www.lwolf.com
Kris Barzilla

### **1011 MOCKINGBIRD WAY** SUGAR LAND, TX 77478

	SUGAR LAND, TX 77478
Concerning the Property at	have rolled on
(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Sethis notice as true and correct and have no reas ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CO.	eller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on son to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.
The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoin	ig notice.
	Date Date
Signature of Buyer Date	Signature of Buyer
	Printed Name:
Printed Name:	

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Initialed by: Buyer:

and Seller:

Herivelto Ferreira

Page 7 of 7